508793984 10/02/2024

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI538113

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Allied Bolt, LLC	09/30/2024

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	Antares Capital LP, as Collateral Agent	
Street Address:	500 West Monroe Street	
City:	Chicago	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60661	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D1021587
Patent Number:	11817691
Patent Number:	10697516
Patent Number:	9935447
Patent Number:	7422453
Patent Number:	D795683
Patent Number:	7622682
Patent Number:	D972394
Patent Number:	D971711
Patent Number:	8517317
Application Number:	18493900
Application Number:	17117719

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

#### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2023704750

**Email:** ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Joanna McCall

**Address Line 1:** 1025 Connecticut Ave NW, Suite 712

Address Line 2: Cogency Global Inc.

PATENT

REEL: 068774 FRAME: 0212

508793984

Address Line 4: Was	hington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2520387 JM	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Andrew Hackett	
SIGNATURE:	Andrew Hackett	
DATE SIGNED:	10/02/2024	
Total Attachments: 6		
source=PGC - Patent Security Agreement#page1.tiff		
source=PGC - Patent Security Agreement#page2.tiff		
source=PGC - Patent Security Agreement#page3.tiff		
source=PGC - Patent Security Agreement#page4.tiff		
source=PGC - Patent Security Agreement#page5.tiff		
A CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY O		

source=PGC - Patent Security Agreement#page6.tiff

#### PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (the "Patent Security Agreement"), dated as of September 30, 2024, by Allied Bolt, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor"), in favor of Antares Capital LP, in its capacity as collateral agent pursuant to the Credit Agreement (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantor is party to a Security Agreement dated as of November 30, 2023 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") in favor of the Collateral Agent pursuant to which the Grantor is required to execute and deliver this Patent Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, to enter into the Credit Agreement, the Grantor hereby agrees with the Collateral Agent as follows:

- SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement (whether directly or by reference to another agreement or document, including the Credit Agreement) and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement.
- SECTION 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest in Patent Collateral</u>. As security for the payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Secured Obligations, including the Guaranty, the Grantor hereby pledges and grants to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a security interest in all of its right, title or interest in or to any and all of the following Article 9 Collateral (excluding any Excluded Assets) of the Grantor:
- (a) All issued and applied for Patents of the Grantor, including those listed on Schedule I attached hereto.
- SECTION 3. The Security Agreement. The security interest granted pursuant to this Patent Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the Security Interest granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patents made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement. In the event that any provision of this Patent Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control unless the Collateral Agent shall reasonably otherwise determine.
- SECTION 4. <u>Termination</u>. Upon the termination of the Security Agreement in accordance with Section 6.11 thereof, the Collateral Agent shall, at the expense of the Grantor, as promptly as practicable execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Grantor an instrument reasonably requested by the Grantor in writing in recordable form releasing the Lien on and security interest in the Patents under this Patent Security Agreement.
- SECTION 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument, and any party hereto may execute this Patent Security Agreement by signing and delivering one or more counterparts. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Patent Security Agreement by facsimile or other electronic transmission shall be effective as delivery of a manually signed counterpart of this Patent Security Agreement.

SECTION 6. <u>Governing Law</u>. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

SECTION 7. <u>Intercreditor Agreements</u>. Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary contained herein, the terms of this Patent Security Agreement, the Liens created hereby and the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent hereunder are subject to the terms of each applicable Intercreditor Agreement. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of this Patent Security Agreement and an Intercreditor Agreement, the terms of that Intercreditor Agreement shall govern.

[Signature pages follow.]

ALLIED BOLT, LLC

By:

Name: Keith Mayer

Title: Secretary and Treasurer

[Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement]

# ANTARES CAPITAL LP, as Collateral Agent

By

Name: Hector Del Razo

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

**REEL: 068774 FRAME: 0217** 

## ISSUED PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS<sup>1</sup>

## 1. Issued Patents

Owner Name	Patent	Grant Date {Application Date}	Patent Number {Application No.}
Allied Bolt, LLC	Spring Device	2024-04-09	<u>D1021587</u>
Allied Bolt, LLC	Pole Stringing Bracket Device And Method Of Use	2023-11-14	<u>11817691</u>
Allied Bolt LLC	Bracket Device And Method	2020-06-30	<u>10697516</u>
Allied Bolt, LLC	Attachment Device For A Cable	2018-04-03	9935447
Allied Bolt, LLC	System And Method For Connecting Service Ground Wire And Coaxial Drop Cable	2008-09-09	<u>7422453</u>
Allied Bolt, LLC	Wire Holder	2017-08-29	<u>D795683</u>
Allied Bolt, LLC	System And Method For Securing Electrical Cable Using Manually Linkable Cable Fastening Clips	2009-11-24	<u>7622682</u>
Allied Bolt, LLC	Prongs For A Clip	2022-12-13	<u>D972394</u>
Allied Bolt, LLC	Prong For A Clip	2022-12-06	<u>D971711</u>
Allied Bolt, LLC	Shim For A Clamp System	2013-08-27	<u>8517317</u>

# 2. Patent Applications

Allied Bolt Inc. merged into Allied Bolt LLC on July 30, 2024. Public filings to change the legal owner from Allied Bolt Inc. to Allied Bolt LLC are in process.

Owner Name	Patent	Application Date	Application Number
Allied Bolt, LLC	Drop Wire Clamp And Method Of Use	2023-10-25	18/493,900
Allied Bolt, LLC	Drop Wire Clamp And Method Of Use	2020-12-10	<u>17/117,719</u>

**RECORDED: 10/02/2024**